

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
HOEKSTRA, P.J., AND BECKERING AND SHAPIRO, J.J.

TRENDA JONES, Successor Personal
Representative and Co-Personal Representative,
BOOKER T. JONES, Co-Personal
Representative, and **MARGARET A. JONES**,
Co-Personal Representative, of the Estate of
JAMAR CORTEZ JONES,

Supreme Court
Nos. 141624, 141629

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

Court of Appeals
No. 288710

v

**DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER / SINAI
GRACE HOSPITAL, DANNY F. WATSON,
M.D., and WILLIAM M. LEUCHTER, P.C.,**

Wayne County Circuit Court
No. 03-327528-NH

Defendants–Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MICHIGAN HEALTH AND HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Submitted by:

Graham K. Crabtree (P-31590)
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Health and Hospital Association
124 W. Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 482-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE PROBABILITY OF INJURY IS A PROPER AND ESSENTIAL
 CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING PROXIMATE CAUSATION..... 4

 A. UNDER SETTLED AND CONTROLLING PRECEDENTS,
 ESTABLISHMENT OF LEGAL CAUSATION REQUIRES
 PROOF SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE
 INJURY SUFFERED WAS A FORESEEABLE, NATURAL AND
 PROBABLE RESULT OF THE DEFENDANT’S NEGLIGENCE..... 5

 B. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ARE NOT SUSTAINED BY THE
 AUTHORITIES CITED IN SUPPORT..... 9

 C. THE THREAT TO HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND PATIENT
 CARE..... 13

 II. IT IS INAPPROPRIATE TO GRANT PARTIAL SUMMARY
 DISPOSITION WITH REGARD TO PROXIMATE CAUSATION
 WHEN THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT BEEN
 ESTABLISHED..... 16

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 20

RASER
BILCOCK
AVIS &
UNLAP,
P.C.
WYERS
NSING,
CHIGAN
8933

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v Railroad Co.</i> , 169 Mich 609; 135 NW 937 (1912).....	10, 11
<i>Davis v Thornton</i> , 384 Mich 138; 180 NW2d 11 (1970).....	7, 12, 17, 18
<i>Helmus v Transportation Department</i> , 238 Mich App 250; 604 NW2d 793 (1999).....	16
<i>Hunley v DuPont Automotive</i> , 341 F3d 491 (CA 6, 2003)	10
<i>Jones v Detroit Medical Center</i> , 288 Mich App 466; 794 NW2d 55 (2010)	6
<i>Kaiser v Allen</i> , 480 Mich 31; 746 NW2d 92 (2008).....	7
<i>LaPointe v Chevrette</i> , 264 Mich 482; 250 NW 277 (1933).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lockridge v Oakwood Hospital</i> , 285 Mich App 678; 777 NW2d 511 (2009).....	12, 15, 17
<i>McMillan v State Highway Commission</i> , 426 Mich 46; 393 NW2d 332 (1986).....	7
<i>Moning v Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977).....	7, 11, 13, 17
<i>O’Neal v St. John Hospital</i> , 487 Mich 485; 791 NW2d 853 (2010).....	7
<i>Ross v Glaser</i> , 220 Mich App 183; 559 NW2d 331 (1996).....	16
<i>Schultz v Consumers Power Co.</i> , 443 Mich 445; 506 NW2d 175 (1993)	13, 15
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hospital</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004).....	7
<i>Skinner v Square D Co.</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Stone v Willimason</i> , 482 Mich 144; 753 NW2d 106 (2008).....	11
<i>Weymers v Khera</i> , 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)	8, 11, 13

Other Authorities

38 Am Jur, Negligence, §§ 58, 709, 710.....	17
